Flexible Lifetime® - Investments



Product disclosure statement (PDS) update

This is a product disclosure statement update for Flexible Lifetime - Investments issued by AMP Capital Funds Management Limited ABN 15 159 557 721, AFSL 426455 and ipac asset management limited ABN 22 003 257, AFSL 234655.

You should read this product disclosure statement update in conjunction with the Flexible Lifetime – Investments product disclosure statement (Original PDS) dated 20 December 2019 and the Supplementary PDS (SPDS) dated 1 September 2020 and SPDS dated 22 October 2020. The Original PDS and SPDS are available on www.amp.com.au/fli or by calling us on 133 267.

Update to Investment funds

Throughout the Original PDS and SPDS all references to the AMP Sustainable Future Australian Share (ARSN 095 791 192, APIR AMP0448AU) investment option and all information specifically related to this investment option (such as the 'Additional information about AMP Sustainable Future Australian Share investment option' section on pages 13 and 14 of the SPDS dated 1 September 2020 and references to this investment option in the 'Fees and other costs' sections) are deleted.

From 13 November 2020, the investment option is no longer available.

All other information about the other funds remains unchanged.

The information contained in this product disclosure statement update is general only and does not take into account any investor's personal objectives, financial situation or needs. All investors should read the product disclosure statement update carefully (together with the Original PDS and SPDS) and should obtain financial advice that is tailored to their circumstances.

Issue date 13 November 2020

Registered trade mark of AMP Limited ABN 49 079 354 519.
This document is issued by AMP Capital Funds Management Limited ABN 15 159 557 721, AFSL 426455, and ipac asset management limited ABN 22 003 257 225, AFSL 234655.